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Demand	assessment	for	‘Housing	for	All’	scheme

1984. SHRIMATI  KANIMOZHI: Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN 
POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has conducted a base line survey in order to understand 
the state-wise demand assessment for the scheme for ‘Housing for All’ by 2022, if so, 
the details thereof;

(b) whether the houses to be constructed under the scheme will be accessible to 
persons with disabilities and take into consideration their infrastructural requirements, 
if so, details thereof, if not, reasons therefor; and

(c) whether Government shall take into consideration the safety concerns in 
disaster prone areas and ensure resilient construction under the scheme, if so, the 
details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN 
POVERTY ALLEVIATION (SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO): (a) Technical Committee 
constituted by Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation has estimated the 
shortage  of houses at 18.78 million in year 2012. The housing shortage is estimated 
at 20 million by 2022. 

(b) The ‘Housing for All’ mission aims to assist the States/ULBs for providing 
housing for all eligible families/beneficiaries among the urban poor and  comprises 
four components viz in-situ slum redevelopment; Affordable Housing through credit-
linked subsidy; Affordable Housing in partnership; and subsidy for beneficiary-led 
individual house construction.

Scheme guidelines provide that while making allotment, families with physically 
handicapped persons should be given priority and allotment on ground floor or lower 
floors. 

(c) The mission also includes a Technology Sub-Mission to facilitate State / 
City Governments to adopt modern, innovative and green technologies for adoption 
of layout designs and building plans suitable for various geo-climatic zones and to 
deploy disaster resistant and environment friendly technologies. 

People	living	in	urban	slums

1985. SHRI  K. K. RAGESH: Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN 
POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:
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(a) whether Government has any data about the increase of urban slums in 
India;

(b) if so, the details of the  last five years, State-wise; and

(c) the data about the number of people living in the urban slums for last three 
years-number of men, women and children?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN 
POVERTY ALLEVIATION (SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO): (a) Decadal Census 
conducted by office of Registrar General of India (RGI) has data on slum population. 

(b) and (c) As per the Census figures, the slum population in the country has 
increased from 5.23 crores in 2001 to 6.55 crores in 2011. Details giving slum 
population as per Census 2001 and 2011 and change in population reported over the 
decade is given in Statement-I (See below). Gender-wise slum population and slum 
population of children in 0-6 age group as per Census 2011 is given in Statement–II. 

Statement-I 

Slum Population of 2001 and 2011 Census

State 
Code

India/State/UT Slum Population Difference

2011 2001
1 2 3 4 5

 India 65494604      52,371,589    13,123,015 
1. Jammu and Kashmir 662062          373,898          288,164 
2. Himachal Pradesh 61312 NSR  
3. Punjab 1460518       1,483,574 -23056
4. Chandigarh 95135          107,125 -11990
5. Uttarakhand 487741          350,038          137,703 
6. Haryana 1662305       1,681,117 -18812
7. NCT of Delhi 1785390       2,029,755 -244365
8. Rajasthan 2068000       1,563,063          504,937 
9. Uttar Pradesh 6239965       5,756,004          483,961 
10. Bihar 1237682          818,332          419,350 
11. Sikkim 31378 NSR  
12. Arunachal Pradesh 15562 NSR  
13. Nagaland 82324 NSR  
14. Manipur        NS NSR  
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1 2 3 4 5
15. Mizoram 78561 NSR  
16. Tripura 139780            47,645             92,135 
17. Meghalaya 57418          109,271 -51853
18. Assam 197266            89,962           107,304 
19. West Bengal 6418594       4,663,806       1,754,788 
20. Jharkhand 372999          340,915             32,084 
21. Odisha 1560303       1,089,302           471,001 
22. Chhattisgarh 1898931       1,097,211           801,720 
23. Madhya Pradesh 5688993       3,776,731       1,912,262 
24. Gujarat 1680095       1,975,853 -295758
25. Daman and Diu NS NSR  
26. Dadra and Nagar Haveli NS NSR  
27. Maharashtra 11848423      11,975,943 -127520
28. Andhra Pradesh 10186934       6,268,945       3,917,989 
29. Karnataka 3291434       2,330,592          960,842 
30. Goa 26247            18,372              7,875 
31. Lakshadweep NS NSR  
32. Kerala 202048            74,865          127,183 
33. Tamil Nadu 5798459       4,240,931       1,557,528 
34. Puducherry 144573            92,095            52,478 
35. Andaman and Nicobar 

Islands
14172            16,244 -2072

Note: 'NS' indicates slum not reported in 2011 Census

Note: 'NSR' indicates slum not reported in 2001 Census

Statement-II

State-wise total Slum Population and Child (0-6 age group) population -2011 Census

State 
Code

Name Total Slum population Child (0-6 age group) population  
in slums

Person Male Female Person Male Female

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

India 65494604 33968203 31526401 8082743 4204451 3878292

1. Jammu and 
Kashmir

662062 342422 319640 94204 50649 43555

2. Himachal 
Pradesh

61312 32555 28757 6509 3493 3016
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

3. Punjab 1460518 776388 684130 176257 94781 81476

4. Chandigarh 95135 53340 41795 14720 7697 7023

5. Uttarakhand 487741 257624 230117 66176 35131 31045

6. Haryana 1662305 887947 774358 225889 122124 103765

7. NCT of Delhi 1785390 974329 811061 229029 119508 109521

8. Rajasthan 2068000 1078991 989009 307035 161872 145163

9. Uttar Pradesh 6239965 3298339 2941626 863392 457036 406356

10. Bihar 1237682 649475 588207 208383 107994 100389

11. Sikkim 31378 16216 15162 3229 1621 1608

12. Arunachal 
Pradesh

15562 8029 7533 2226 1102 1124

13. Nagaland 82324 42651 39673 11114 5569 5545

14. Manipur NS NS NS NS NS NS

15. Mizoram 78561 38861 39700 10430 5292 5138

16. Tripura 139780 70143 69637 14755 7467 7288

17. Meghalaya 57418 28737 28681 8241 4162 4079

18. Assam 197266 101424 95842 22229 11378 10851

19. West Bengal 6418594 3321700 3096894 656780 337441 319339

20. Jharkhand 372999 192908 180091 53465 27703 25762

21. Odisha 1560303 800963 759340 188962 97551 91411

22. Chhattisgarh 1898931 966623 932308 254080 130178 123902

23. Madhya 
Pradesh

5688993 2957524 2731469 771999 403360 368639

24. Gujarat 1680095 912571 767524 240589 126331 114258

25. Daman and 
Diu

NS NS NS NS NS NS

26. Dadra and 
Nagar Haveli

NS NS NS NS NS NS

27. Maharashtra 11848423 6328217 5520206 1428850 743603 685247

28. Andhra 
Pradesh

10186934 5103377 5083557 1149779 593145 556634

29. Karnataka 3291434 1650724 1640710 418295 212928 205367

30. Goa 26247 13826 12421 3240 1691 1549

31. Lakshadweep NS NS NS NS NS NS

32. Kerala 202048 97429 104619 20327 10271 10056

33. Tamil Nadu 5798459 2886993 2911466 614969 314363 300606

34. Puducherry 144573 70491 74082 16002 8222 7780

35. Andaman 
and Nicobar 
Islands

14172 7386 6786 1588 788 800
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Note: 'NS' indicates slum not reported.  


